5010
Dual Diskette
Storage'> Unit ~ ...
Technical Manual .... ... ~. . . "",. '., .
. . .....,
" ' ' . i , ~~ ri.; "
, '.'
400704

and was documented using an eight-digit part
number system. This manual uses the current
Dynabyte six-digit part number system. Part 7
includes cross-reference tables for referencing old
part numbers to current part numbers.
Features
1.02 The 5010 Unit, illustrated in Figure 1-1,
is supplied individually or as a system
component to a larger Dynabyte computer system,
Models 5100 through 5900. A high degree of
flexibility has been designed into the 5010 Unit
for field servicing and provision for expansion
to the user's computer system. Features of the
5010 Unit include the following:
• Dual eight-inch Diskette Drives.
• Single or double density recording is soft
ware selectable. Single density is IBM 3740
format compatible.
• Double density Disk Controller.
• Dynabyte 8-100 Bus compatible.
• Dynabyte Disk Operating System.
400704
• Efficient cooling of the 5010 Unit drives
and its power supply module is assured
by a 4-518 inch metal axial fan furnishing
air through the chassis and exhausting it
out the Rear Panel.
• Heavy duty construction is used with
molded bezels front and rear.
• The Front Panel POWER Switch is
illuminated.
• A line fuse is provided for ac line protection.
• Each internal subassembly is modular and
is unit replaceable for ease in servicing.
• A wood grain veneer enclosure top is
optional.
• Each 5010 Unit carries a 180-day warranty
on parts and labor.
• Each 5010 Unit is burned in for a minimum
of 72 hours.
1.03 Dynabyte maintains hardware and software
compatibility with Dynabyte S-100 cards
used in the Dynabyte S-100 Bus only. The Disk
Controller may not operate in o4;her S-100 Bus
Computers. Contact Dynabyte for specific
applications.
Page 3
400704
2. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
2.01 The 5010 Dual Diskette Storage Unit,
illustrated in Figure 1-1, is an integrated
piece of electronic equipment incorporating the
necessary component assemblies for a mass storage
device. The principal assemblies are:
(1) Front and Rear Panel - Cabinet,
(2) Dual Diskette Drives,
(3) Disk Controller,
(4) Power Supply Module.
Details on these individual assemblies, as well as
their schematic diagrams and replaceable parts
lists, are furnished under separate cover as indi
vidual technical manuals. These assemblies have
been enclosed in an exceptionally compact package
measuring 52 cm x 47 cm x 18 cm (20.5 in. x
18.5 in. x 7 in.) weighing 23 kg (about 50.5 lbs.).
2.02 The 5010 Unit draws nominally 90 VA of
115 Vac, 60 Hz commercial power. It may
be factory optioned for operation from a 230 Vac,
50 Hz line.
2.03 The 5010 Unit is designed to operate
efficiently in an environment with an
ambient temperature range from 10° C to 35° C

individual Dynabyte or OEM Technical Manual.
7.02 On May 1, 1980, Dynabyte changed its
part number system.
(1) The old part number system used an
eight-digit part number with a letter suffix
indicating the revision level.
Format:
Example:
NNNNNNN-NL
1800002-4A
(2) The current system uses a six-digit part
number.
Format: NNNNNN
Example: 803439
400704
All references in this manual reference the current
six-digit part numbering system. Tables 7 -2 and 7-3
furnish the user with a cross reference for parts and
assemblies discussed in this manual.
OEM Equipment
7.03 Physical and functional descriptions,
maintenance information and replaceable
parts list for OEM equipment portion of the
5010 Unit are provided under separate cover or
may be ordered from:
(1) Diskette Drive
Ex-Cell-O Corporation
REMEX
1733 Alton Street
P. O. Box C-19533
Irvine, CA 92713
(714) 557-6860
(2) Diskette Drive
Shugart Associates
435 Oakmead Parkway
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
(408) 733-0100
TWX: 910-339-9355
SHUGART SUVL
(3) Power Supply Module
Power-One Inc.
Power-One Drive
Camarillo, CA 93010
(805) 498-2806
Page 31
C.Oft.lI\JE..C.'TO~
BoCl&'S'~
''-l\E-~FA.c..e..
TO &"-("STGM s,oo Si<"~
\t-.l"TE.~t>.JIt.J,E...c..-r
Soo C:'O~D.
~L...t:a..\c..A..~
;:::.e.r. Sc;.~E:.M"'T'c.. "Zc>o"Z<o4 c.-'S:'~~) ~O~
~o.,.e.. .... : liS 0,," ,:!.ov ... c. jUMPo=.~ Wll~.,:x... c. .... ",,,,,,e.<;..
50 c:.o..JD.
I I
F~T CArrrr...~"-~
, D\'S~ \~"Te:.£..~,c..";:,,.e.
co~...;).
80\900
'F,-o~P'i P\'So" 8OJ"TBl. Dlc:.~ a'i OI'S~ BhOlCSK.
-r:/o so c.ot.)P. CO~"T'"R:.O....L.E..~ 'All 'O~IVe:. r=" CR,\lE:.,
CON~EL.TOIZ.. FLAT" c.A..t!!......G. A.~~I'-\t;...R:.'<
11 I+~ I
c Ai
8019\9
z. "',<ST~M "-.l'~\o.JGr \-\ ... "'''' ..... <;.
Fb..~~l-
'eE.C.E.PT"A.C.LE: 1
~
F\L"E:..~ 2- -- '.---.2.
i c..~1· z.. ~
<;,1.
Po....,."e:..~ SuPPI..,(
5
~
C?-~O(Q
FA.\.l t
Z
Figure 7-1 - 5010 Dual Diskette Storage Unit Chassis Wiring Diagram
I~~';;~;e:~~~~"ua.. ~~'i~w.,~i~"~ .... 1C, I
BO,"'!.\\ oz.'o VI>l:. e.oI3". 2:.")OVAI:.
A.'t.T~ "DIZ-IVE'50 ",,,.,c;,. AC.~ pallleS C&M411.
I _""' ..... .,. ~/A 1!>O' ... .,"l..-IIS VA-t.
A~S t>C,va." ~ ..... "
eol_-~W"A."" A. ~ l)IZl.L$ ......... "